THE ROLE OF CORPORATE FINANCE IN EVALUATING A CLOUD COMPUTING STRATEGY - A CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PERSPECTIVE

83

The yearly TCO compared between the current, on-premises data center and the cloud cost are

visualized below:

Overall, the project for the manufacture would generate significant benefits for the company

and can be rated as positive. Nevertheless, other options, such as different cloud service mod-

els or architectures, could be analyzed and compared as well.

THE ROLE OF CORPORATE FINANCE IN EVALUATING A CLOUD COMPUTING STRATEGY - A CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PERSPECTIVE

84

3.5.4.1 Sensitivity Analysis

As shared in chapter 2.3.9 Sensitivity Analysis it is critical to understand the impact of each var-

iable to see how much a change could cause a different result and turn this project negative.

For a sensitivity calculation, the case is made that the benefits seen from adopting cloud is re-

duced by 20 per cent and in another case the costs are increased by 20 per cent. The following

outcomes have been calculated:

a) Cost of migration is 20% higher than assumed:

 Period

Undiscounted Cash Flows 0 1 2 3 4 Totals

Cash In: Benefits in $ M 0.137 1.151 1.371 1.613 1.706 5.978

Cash Out: Costs in $ M 1.715 1.715 1.048 - - 4.478

Net Cash Flow in $ M (1.578) (0.564) 0.323 1.613 1.706 1.500

b) Benefits of migration is 20% less than assumed:

 Period

Undiscounted Cash Flows 0 1 2 3 4 Totals

Cash In: Benefits in $ M 0.110 0.921 1.097 1.290 1.365 4.783

Cash Out: Costs in $ M 1.429 1.429 0.873 - - 3.732

Net Cash Flow in $ M (1.320) 0.508 0.224 1.290 1.365 1.051

The result of the sensitivity analysis shows that the NPV changes significantly in both

cases. In a scenario where the costs are increased by 20 per cent, the NPV and IRR

drops, but less than if the benefits of the investment are decreased by 20%.

Business Case – Summary Cost + 20% Benefits -20%

Total Benefits in $ M (undiscounted) 5.978 5.978 4.783

Total Sum invested in $ M (undiscounted) 3.732 4.478 3.732

Net Present Value of investment in $ M 1.261 0.62  0.37

Internal Rate of Return 33% 19% 16%

Discounted Payback Period in Months 34.68 41.52 43.2

The result of the sensitivity analysis shows that the NPV changes significantly in both

cases. In a scenario where the costs are increased by 20 per cent the NPV and IRR

drops, but less than if the benefits of the investment are decreased by 20%. In both

THE ROLE OF CORPORATE FINANCE IN EVALUATING A CLOUD COMPUTING STRATEGY - A CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PERSPECTIVE

85

cases, the NPV was still positive and it showed that a significant change in either costs

or benefits won´t change the NPV into a negative number.

3.5.4.2 Monte Carlo Simulation

Furthermore, I have used the Monte Carlo simulation to model the probability of dif-